25-1009607: Proposed Job Descriptions pursuant to Chapter 125 "Personnel" §5 
"Preparation of Classification Descriptions" relative to the positions of Head Clerk and 
Senior Clerk in the Collector's Office along with a Transfer Request in the amount of 
"$4,051.68" (Four thousand fifty-one dollars and sixty-eight cents) from Assistant Finance 
Director to Head Clerk to fund the position for the remainder of FY26. 

Chair Irish read the communication from Mayor Dumais. Councilor Vital expressed concern 
regarding the absolute following of the Collins Center Report and suggested that the City Council

[...]

Proposed Job Description pursuant to Chapter 125 §5 "Preparation 
of Classification Descriptions" relative to the position of Comptroller/Treasurer in addition 
to a Proposed Employment Contract for Brian Doheny along with a Transfer Request in the 
amount of $20,695.00 (twenty thousand six hundred ninety-five dollars) from Assistant 
Finance Director to Comptroller/Treasurer to fund the contract for the remainder of FY26. 

1-2

IN CITY COUNCIL 
,, 
.) DECMEBER 15, 2025 

Reports of Committee Continued: 

Chair Irish read the communication from Mayor Dumais.

[...]

Suspension of the Rules requested - granted. (President Ossing declared the vote of 11-0). 

Motion by Councilor Irish, to move the recommendation of the Finance Committee, seconded 
by the Chair to adopt the following: 

ORDERED: That the Transfer Request in the amount of $4,051.68 (Four thousand fifty-one 
dollars and sixty-eight cents) from Assistant Finance Director to Head Clerk to fund the 
position for the remainder of FY26, APPROVED; adopted. 

President Ossing declared the vote of 11 - 0. 

DEPi: Comptr er 

FROM ACCOUIIT: 
Al8ila~e 
8a1ariee ~mount Org Code O~ect

[...]

Suspension of the Rules requested - granted. (President Ossing declared the vote of 11-0). 

Motion by Councilor Irish, to move the recommendation of the Finance Committee, seconded 
by the Chair to adopt the following: 

ORDERED: That the Transfer Request in the amount of $20,695.00 (twenty thousand six 
hundred ninety-five dollars) from Assistant Finance Director to Comptroller/Treasurer to 
fund the contract for the remainder of FY26, APPROVED; adopted. 

President Ossing declared the vote of 10 - 1. 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
BUDGETTRANSFERS -

DEPT: Comptroller FISCAL YEAR 2026